membership function (i.e. its footprint of uncertainty (FOU)) with equal likelihood,

as shown in Figures 5.33, 5.34. Recall from Section 5.5 that the size of the FOU is

controlled by the δlb and δub parameters which shift the lower and upper membership

functions of the input fuzzy sets left and right relative to the type-1 fuzzy membership

function. A 2.5 % FOU refers to a δlb and δub value equal to 2.5% of the midpoint

of the input membership functions. For the objective function preference mapping

in Figure 5.3, the midpoint of the input membership function is fmid, and for the

gradient function preference mapping this value is 1.

The interval T2-FLMDO results are given for the minimum fusion logic method

and FOU equal to 2.5%, 5%, and 10% in Tables 5.6 through 5.8. The LMF and

UMF give the uncertainty bounds on the optimal. For a 10% FOU on linguistic

uncertainty, the best case scenario is given by the point x = (−0.65,−0.86) with

system level objective function value Fs = −4.37, and the worst case scenario is

given by the point x = (−0.67,−0.82) with system level objective function value

Fs = −4.31.

105

Table 5.6: T2-FLMDO results with 2.5 % FOU linguistic uncertainty.

x1 x2 F1 F2 F3 Fs
Min Fusion T1 -0.65 -0.86 1.16 -4.27 -1.27 -4.37
Min Fusion LMF -0.65 -0.86 1.16 -4.27 -1.26 -4.37
Min Fusion Mid -0.66 -0.85 1.16 -4.27 -1.24 -4.35
Min Fusion UMF -0.66 -0.85 1.16 -4.27 -1.24 -4.35

Table 5.7: T2-FLMDO results with 5 % FOU linguistic uncertainty.

x1 x2 F1 F2 F3 Fs
Min Fusion T1 -0.65 -0.86 1.16 -4.27 -1.27 -4.37
Min Fusion LMF -0.65 -0.86 1.16 -4.27 -1.26 -4.37
Min Fusion Mid -0.66 -0.85 1.16 -4.27 -1.24 -4.35
Min Fusion UMF -0.66 -0.84 1.14 -4.24 -1.24 -4.34

Table 5.8: T2-FLMDO results with 10 % FOU linguistic uncertainty.

x1 x2 F1 F2 F3 Fs
Min Fusion T1 -0.65 -0.86 1.16 -4.27 -1.27 -4.37
Min Fusion LMF -0.65 -0.86 1.16 -4.27 -1.26 -4.37
Min Fusion Mid -0.66 -0.85 1.16 -4.27 -1.24 -4.35
Min Fusion UMF -0.67 -0.82 1.12 -4.20 -1.23 -4.31

Table 5.9 compares the worst case scenario solution of the FLMDO for increasing

footprints of uncertainty. Increasing linguistic uncertainty reduces the performance

of the optimization, with the objective function value becoming worse. These re-

sults compare to the interval uncertainty analytical target cascading method shown

in Table 5.10. In the ATC, the uncertainty is on the design variable themselves. For

example, a 5% uncertainty means that the independent variables can be shifted up

to 5%. Although, type-2 fuzzy logic systems were developed to model epistemic un-

certainty and ATC MDOs model aleatory uncertainty, the two sets of results provide